December 20, 2017

Administrator

Mational Highway Traffic Safiety Administration — NOA-010
1200 Mew Jersey Avenue, S E.

Washington, DC 20550

Re: 2018 Pre-Model Year CAFE Report — Import Passenger Car
Dear Administrator:

As required by 49 CFR 537.7, FCA US LLC hersby submits its 2013 Pre-Model Year CAFE
Report for Import Passenger Cars as manufacturer of Alfa Romeo, Fiat, Jeep, Maserati, and
Ram branded vehicles. This report is submitted on behalf of FCA US LLC, Fiat Haly 5.p.A., and
MMaserati Morth America.

This report shows FCA US LLC 2018 pre-model yvear average fuel economy for import
passenger cars to be 32.9 mpg, which does not comply with the reformed standard of 41.1 mpg.
Traded credits, if available for acquisition, will be used to make up the projected shortfall of
4 818 818 credits.

This report includes fuel economy data for cerification vehicles, for vehicles tested for running
changes approved under 40 CFR 86.075-32, 86.079-33, 86.082-34 and voluntary fuel econonmy
data submitted under 40 CFR 600.509-12.

Sincerely,

Jeremy Hamer
CAFE/GHG Compliance Analyst
ehicle Safety and Regulatory Compliance

Attachments
cc: Mational Highway Traffic Safety Administration

FCA UALLE
CIME 453-00-81
Z00 Charysler Orke, Aubunn Hilkx, MI 48326

FCA US LLC — Projected Average Fuel Economy
2018 Model Year
Import Passenger Car

Current Combined Projected Average Fuel Economy

329 mpg

At this point in time and based on available best present information, the above projection
represents FCA US LLC's fuel economy for the 2018 model year for the Act. Calculations were
performed in accordance with the procedures defined in 40 CFR 600.510-12. As required by
56379, estimated fuel economy values are included in this report. Fuel economy improvement
due to off-cycle and A/C Efficiency, as required by S537.7, are also included in this report.
These estimated values are for those running changes that have been submitted to the EPA
and are currently involved in the running change approval process. These values were obtained
from fuel economy data vehicles which were tested in accordance with applicable exhaust
emission test procedures and comply with 2017 exhaust emission standards as defined in 40
CFR Part 36. All mileage was accumulated on the durability driving cycle.
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Car Line Name

Alfa Romeo 4C

Alfa Romeo Giulia

Alfa Romeo Giulia

Alfa Romeo Giulia

Alfa Romeo Giulia AWD
Fiat 124 Spider

Fiat 124 Spider

Fiat 500L

Fiat 500X

Fiat 500X

Jeep Renegade 4x2

Jeep Renegade 4x2

Jeep Renegade 4x2

Jeep Renegade 4x2
Maserati Ghibli

Maserati Ghibli S

Maserati Ghibli S Q4
Maserati Granturismo
Maserati Granturismo Convertible
Maserati Quattroporte GTS
Maserati Quattroporte S
Maserati Quattroporte S Q4
Ram ProMaster City

FCA US LLC/Maserati North America
Model Type Fuel Economy Data

Import Passenger Car
2018 Model Year

Engine Transmission Class
1.8L1-4 Rwd Cont Var OD
2.9L V-6 Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
2.0L I-4 Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
2.0L I-4 Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U
2.0L I-4 4wd Auto 8 OD L/U
14L1-4 Rwd Manual 6 OD
1.4L1-4 Rwd Auto 6 OD L/U
1.4L1-4 Fwd Auto 6 OD L/U
24L1-4 Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U
14L1-4 Fwd Manual 6 OD
2.4L |-4 (FFV) Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U
2.4L |-4 (FFV) Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U
14L1-4 Fwd Manual 6 OD
14L1-4 Fwd Manual 6 OD
3.0L V6 A8
3.0L V6 A8
3.0L V6 A8
4.7L V8 A6
4.7L V8 A6
3.8LV8 A8
3.0L V6 A8
3.0L V6 A8
24L1-4 Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U

Total Projected Domestic Sales
Average Fuel Economy

FFV Credit

TPA Adjustment

Final Fuel Economy Result

Final Fuel Economy Result with AC Efficiency and Off-Cycle Improvement

Reformed Fuel Economy Standard

Projected Sales

344
584
3567
88
4001
1757
3486
3380
4724
176
6642
16339
2175
11
1957
1665
2495
400
190
182
794
1414
2410

58,781
31.8
0.4
0.2
324
32.9
41.1

Combined
MPG

34.4702
25.6124
36.1059
36.1059
34.0350
40.2141
39.5901
33.1552
33.2940
37.5290
33.0335
33.0335
35.3856
35.3856
25.0783
24.4714
241704
19.9146
19.7608
22.0230
23.7396
23.6588
31.4586

Footprint

411
47.6
48.4
48.3
48.4
37.3
37.3
42.5
42.9
42.9
43.0
42.9
42.9
42.8
53.1
53.1
53.1
50.3
50.3
56.0
56.0
56.0
51.1



HD GHG Pickup and Van Certification Template

Office of Transportation and Air Quality

February 2012
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feausLC Affa Romeo Giulia 290v6 RudAutoBODLU  Giula a7 584 wsRev JCRUD29570  2WD 415 000 377 505 AAID DI Catalt 8 Y 266 309 256120 022017 1123 Midsie Passenser  265/30719 6 s 68 11 476 MNo 24 34 s 25015
feausLc At Romea Giula 20014 RudAutoBODLU Gl 484 3567 LsRew o2 WD 3649 4000 209 20 AAD R Gahst 8 Y 269 315 361059 0622007 1123 Midsiepasencer  225/4sR1S 63 w2 ers  m 44N 264 aieun ms  SLeEn 7927
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feausLc At Romeo Giula AWD 20014 wdAOSODLU Gl AWD 484 4001 Lsactw JCRUD20570  4WD 330 4000 209 280 AAZSO I Catahst 8 Y 269 315 340350 0622007 1123 Midsiepasencer  225/4SR1S G4 w2 @8 1 4ine 244 oy s 10309 1175w
feausLC fiat 124 oider Lacka fud Manual 60D 126 oider 73 157 MROXG ICRUOLASPO  2WD 2769 2750 122 164 AMAO FI  Catahst 6 Y (15427) 345 402141 07/032017 A TwoSeater e s89 s1 s ol 33N NA  mony ez se31 e
feausLc fiat 124 Sider acr RudAutoGODLU 124 Soider 73 6 RO ICRU0L4SPO  2WD 2757 2750 122 164 AR A Catabst 6 Y 097305 358 395501 07/032007 N/A  TwoSeater e se9 se1 s o1 wane NA  minz sz 71068 80523
feausLC fiats00L Lacka FwdAuo6ODL 5001 w25 30 wrox o1 WD B B0 19 160 A0 A Gatabst 6 Y (40343 247 331552 06052017 1211 SmallWagon Z2stastay 596 sS4 595 Ims a2 o s msne @7 2850 01
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feausLC fiats00x Lacka Fud Manual 600 so0c 29 176 M7 JCRUOLASPO WD 3285 3000 119 160 AM40 F  Cahst 6 Y G0SALON 232 37529 10/092017 1075 SmallSuv sfssay B @1 el G119 k2 2en3 @4 552 97
FCAUSUC  Jeeo Renceade 42 24014670 FudAIOIODLU  Renesade 42 430 o642 Lsrox ICR0Z4SPA  2WD g7 300 134 180 ARG A Camhst 9 ¥ 179 330335 /13200 183 Smallswv ns/esuis 61 &2 65 w11 430N 325 a3 1SS 2000665
FCAUSUC  Jeen Reneade b2 24014 () FwdAUOIODLY  Renesade dx2 129 1639 ko JCRXTO24SPA  2WD 87 3500 134 180 ANIOD H  Cast 9 Y (232280 179 30395 113200 1183 Smallswv isfeont7 B @1 el G112 No 25 wann @a esA awew
FCAUSUC  Jeeo Renceade 42 acr Fud Manual 600 enceade 42 s2s 2175 MeroxL JCRUDLESPO  2WD 30 300 119 160 AM200 I Catahst 6 ¥ 357 276 353856 11/1372007 183 Smallswv 21s/60r17 G1 a1 o1 w11 428N 25 a4 so1es 614657
FCAUSUC  Jeen Reneade 42 itk Fud Manusl 600 Renesade 42 w8 1 weroxL o1 WD 30 30 119 10 AMZ0 A Gtahst 6 Y 345 276 35385 /3700 183 SmallSwv Z2s/ss1s S0 &1 61 Il a8 25 wsuo @s 0% 031
Masera MaseratsGhbi 3006 s bl 531 1957 SearATRWO  UMAXVOL0OF 2WD 4700 4750 257 s IMAG GOl ECMMEIT 8 Y 239 280 250783 6207 1080  PassencerCar s/s0za19 G4 651 68 180 s3iNo 4 ;s ms  ssos 780355
Maserat MaseratiGhibl S 006 he Ghibls 531 1665 SRearATRWD  UMAXVOL0D 2WD 4700 4750 302 405 JMAX6 GDI ECMMEI 8 Y 239 280 24474 G200 1080 PassenserCar 2as/as 219 B4 61 68 180 saiNo %4 ;s me  desas 03
Masera Maserai Ghibii 04 3006 4 Ghibiis 04 531 2485 SearATAWD  UMAXVOOOF 4WD 4865 4750 302 405 IMAXG GDI ECMMEI? 8 Y 239 280 241704 G207 1080  PassenserCar 2as/as 2019 G4 61 68 180 s31No w4 B 36 701513 1032250
Maserat Miaserati Granturismo anve hs Grantur 503 a0 GRearATAWD  MAXVOATIEV  2WD 4460 38 s MAG MR ECMMES 6 Y 31 350 1996 6200 860 passenserCar 2es/a02 G4 @6 @5 18 503N 0 4 wa 10ss 200858
Maserat Maserat Granturismo Convertble 47018 as Granturismo Convertbie 503 190 GeearATRWO  UMAXVOATIEV 2WD 4790 4750 331 444 IMAG MR ECMMES 6 Y 321 350 197608 62017 850  PassenserCar 2asta0zm1 @4 @6 @5 18 503No 22 2 w4 507 95150
Maserat MaseratiQuattroporte TS 3808 ne Quattrosorte GTS 560 182 SearATAWD  MAXVOLSOR WD 4795 4750 30 523 IMAG  GDI ECMMEL 5 v 25 293 20080 600 140 passenserCar 2as/a02820 83 68 65 148 560 Mo s ;a4 ;s s 82601
Masera Maserat Quattronorte s 3006 4 Quattrosorte's 560 794 SearATRWO  UMAXVOOOF 2WD 4770 4750 302 405 IMAXG GDI ECMMEIT 8 Y 239 280 273% G6AS207 140 PassenserCar 2astas 21 63 68 66 148 560 MNo s b4 ;s e 334462
Maserat MaseratiQuatiroporte Q4 006 ne Quattrosorte s d 560 1414 SRearATAWD  UMAXVOLODF 4WD 4507 5000 302 05 JMAX6 GDI ECMMEI 5 Y 280 2658 G200 140 passenserCar 2as/a5 2009 83 68 645 148 560 MNo %5 ms ;s 597663
feausLc Ram promastr Ctv 24014 FudAOIODLL  proMaster it si1 210 wrou ICR0245P0  2WD 3754 300 137 184 AAZ00 A Catahst 9 Y (46247 179 314585 07/70017 1908 Soecil Puroose Zsissais 98 605 601 123 S1iNo w7 s w67 o086
Total s7st 1306869 18463819
Reformedsto.  Average FE
4059 3838

FCA 2018 Pre MY CAFE IPC NHTSA Submission 12202017xisx

EPA Form Number
5900256
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Air Conditioning Efficiency Credits Earned
Manufacturer: FCA US LLC/Maserati North America

Select Model Year: [2018 AA. Total | December 31, 2017 BB. Total OMB Control Number 2060-0644
Select Report: [Pre-Model Year Repor| |, i ***_ AIC Efficiency Expires 10-31-2013
Select Program: [Primary (non-TLAAS) |  volume Credits for the
Select Fleet: [Import Passenger Car |9enerating AIC Model Year
credits (and (megagrams)
equipped with
AIC) [ZW]
[ZH]
31,107
58,781
2014 Model Year and later Credits Generated
Model Type Information Production Air Conditioning System Menu-Based Components & Credits (gpm) dle Test V. Credits W. X. Comments Intermediate Calculations
. B. C. D. H. Production I. Reduc'd J. Reduced |K. Default to| L. Default to | M. Efficient | N. Internal | O. Improved P. Q. Total Menu: R. Cap- S. T. Electric-only A/C:| U. Electric-only | adjusted for AJC Efficiency
Carline Name Drive Engine Trans volume Reheat with | Reheat with Recirc Recirc with Blower Heat Condensor Oil Separ- |based Credits Limited Increased Time engine A/C: Time idle test [calc credits
generating A/C| variable displ | fixed displ or without feedback Motor Exchanger and/or ator [I+J+K+L+M+ Credits CO2 on Idle |remained off during engine fromR, S, T | [calc from C3, H,
credits (and | compres-sor | pneumatic feedback sensor Controls Evaporator (requires N+O+P] [Q-capped at Test AIC-on portion of remained off per 86.1866- (R or V) per Vehicle Lifetime
equipped with compres-sor sensor (requires EPA EPA 5.0 max] Idle Test during A/C-on 12(c)(5)] 86.1866-12(c)(3) 1 Cars or Trucks? [from cell D7] Miles (VLM)
AIC) approval) approval) portion of Idle [derived from
Test adjacent column Z]
1.5 gpm 1.0 gpm 1.0 gpm 1.5 gpm 0.8 gpm 1.0 gpm 1.0 gpm 0.5 gpm gpm gpm gr/min NA, <120, >=120 Seconds gpm megagrams Import Passenger Car
Alfa Romeo 4C WD 1.8L I-4 |Rwd Cont Var OD 344 0. 0.5 0.5 0.5 34 Import Passenger Car 195,264
Alfa Romeo Giulia WD 2.9L V-6 |Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U 584 0. 2.0 2.0 2.0 228 Import Passenger Car 195,264
Alfa Romeo Giulia WD .0L I-4 _[Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U 3,567 0. 2.0 2.0 2.0 1,393 Import Passenger Car 195,264
Alfa Romeo Giulia WD .0L -4 |Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U 88 0. 2.0 2.0 2.0 34 Import Passenger Car 195,264
Alfa Romeo Giulia AWD WD .0L -4 [4wd Auto 8 OD L/U 4,001 0. 2. 2. 2. 1,563 Import Passenger Car 195,264
Fiat 124 Spider WD 4L I-4 [Rwd Manual 6 OD 757 0. 0. 0. 0. 172 Import Passenger Car 195,264
Fiat 124 Spider WD 4L -4 [Rwd Auto 6 OD L/U ,486 0. 0. 0. 0. 340 Import Passenger Car 195,264
Fiat 500L WD 4L 1-4  |Fwd Auto 6 OD L/U ,380 1.0 0. i 1. 1. 990 Import Passenger Car 195,264
Fiat 500X WD 2.4L -4 [Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U 4,724 1.0 0. .0 .0 .0 2,767 Import Passenger Car 195,265
Fiat 500X WD 4L |I-4 _|Fwd Manual 6 OD 76 1.0 0. .0 .0 .0 103 Import Passenger Car 195,266
Jeep Renegade 4 WD_P.4L I-4 (FFV|Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U 6,642 0 0. .0 .0 .0 3,891 Import Passenger Car 195,264
Jeep Renegade 4 WD_P.4L 1-4 (FFV|Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U 16,339 0 0. .0 .0 .0 9,571 Import Passenger Car 195,264
Jeep Renegade 4 WD AL -4 _|Fwd Manual 6 OD 2,175 0 0. .0 .0 .0 1,274 Import Passenger Car 195,264
Jeep Renegade 4 WD AL I-4 _|Fwd Manual 6 OD 1 0 0. i i 6 Import Passenger Car 195,264
Maserati Ghibl WD 0L V6 | A 1,957 0. 1.0 0 0. | 4. 4. 1,834 Import Passenger Car 195,264
Maserati Ghibli S WD 0L V6 | A 1,665 0. 1.0 0 0. 4. 4. 4. 1,561 Import Passenger Car 195,265
Maserati Ghibli S Q4 WD 0L V6 | A 2,495 0. 1.0 0 0. 4. 4. 4. 2,339 Import Passenger Car 195,266
Maserati Granturismo WD 7L V8 | Al 400 0. 0 0. 5. 5. 5. 391 Import Passenger Car 195,267
Maserati Granturismo Convertible WD 47LV8 |A 190 0. 0 0. 3. 3. 3. 141 Import Passenger Car 195,268
Maserati Quattroporte GTS WD .8L V8 [A! 182 0. 1.0 0 0. 4. 4. 4. 171 Import Passenger Car 195,269
Maserati Quattroporte WD 0L V6 | A 794 0. 1.0 0 0. 41 4" 4" 744 Import Passenger Car 195,270
Maserati Quattroporte S Q4 WD .OL V6 [A! 1,414 0. 1.0 0 0. 4. 4. 4. 1,325 Import Passenger Car 195,271
Ram ProMaster City 2WD 4L |- Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U 2,410 0. 0. 0. 0. 235 Import Passenger Car 195,272




Solar Thermal

High Active Active Passive
. . .. Projected Efficiency | Engine Engine |Transmission| Glass paint | Ventilated Cabin Solar Total Off- Off-Cycle
Car Line Name Engine Transmission Class Exterior | Stop Start . . Seats L Thermal |Cycle Credits VMT Credits
Sales . . Warm Up Warm Up (g/mi) (g/mi) . Ventilation .
Lights (g/mi) . . (g/mi) . Total (g/mi) Total Mg
(g/mi) (g/mi) (g/mi) (g/mi)

Alfa Romeo 4C 1.8L1-4 Rwd Cont Var OD 344 0.1 0 0 0 0.2 0 0 0 0.2 0.3 195264 20

Alfa Romeo Giulia 2.9LV-6 Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U 584 0 25 0 0 0.1 0.1 0 0 0.2 27 195264 308
Alfa Romeo Giulia 2.0L1-4 Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U 3567 0 25 0 0 0.1 0.1 0 0 0.2 27 195264 1881
Alfa Romeo Giulia 2.0L1-4 Rwd Auto 8 OD L/U 88 0 25 0 0 0.1 0.1 0 0 0.2 27 195264 46

Alfa Romeo Giulia AWD 2.0L1-4 4wd Auto 8 OD L/U 4001 0 25 0 0 0.1 0.1 0 0 0.2 27 195264 2109
Fiat 124 Spider 14L1-4 Rwd Manual 6 0D 1757 0.2 0 0 0 0.5 0.1 0 17 23 25 195264 858
Fiat 124 Spider 14L1-4 Rwd Auto 6 OD L/U 3486 0.2 0 0 0 0.5 0.1 0 17 23 25 195264 1702
Fiat 500L 14L1-4 Fwd Auto 6 OD L/U 3380 0 0 1.5 0 0.6 0.1 0 0 0.7 22 195264 1452
Fiat 500X 2.4L1-4 Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U 4724 0 0 0 0 0 0.1 0 0 0.1 0.1 195264 92

Fiat 500X 14L1-4 Fwd Manual 6 OD 176 0 0 1.5 0 0 0.1 0 0 0.1 1.6 195264 55

Jeep Renegade 4x2 2.4L1-4 (FFV) Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U 6642 0 0 0 0 0 0.1 0 0 0.1 0.1 195264 130
Jeep Renegade 4x2 2.4L1-4 (FFV) Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U 16339 0 0 0 0 0 0.1 0 0 0.1 0.1 195264 319
Jeep Renegade 4x2 14L1-4 Fwd Manual 6 OD 2175 0 0 1.5 0 0 0.1 0 0 0.1 1.6 195264 680
Jeep Renegade 4x2 14L1-4 Fwd Manual 6 OD 11 0 0 1.5 0 0 0.1 0 0 0.1 1.6 195264 3

Maserati Ghibli 3.0LV6 A8 1957 0.16 0 1.5 0 22 0.1 0 0 23 4.0 195264 1513
Maserati Ghibli S 3.0LV6 A8 1665 0.16 0 1.5 0 22 0.1 0 0 23 4.0 195264 1287
Maserati Ghibli S Q4 3.0LV6 A8 2495 0.16 0 1.5 0 22 0.1 0 0 23 4.0 195264 1929
Maserati Granturismo 4.7LV8 A6 400 0.16 0 1.5 0 22 0.1 0 0 23 4.0 195264 309
Maserati Granturismo Convertible 4.7LV8 A6 190 0.16 0 15 0 0 0.1 0 0 0.1 18 195264 65

Maserati Quattroporte GTS 3.8LV8 A8 182 0.16 0 1.5 0 22 0.1 0 0 23 4.0 195264 141
Maserati Quattroporte S 3.0LV6 A8 794 0.16 0 1.5 0 22 0.1 0 0 23 4.0 195264 614
Maserati Quattroporte S Q4 3.0LV6 A8 1414 0.16 0 1.5 0 22 0.1 0 0 23 4.0 195264 1093
Ram ProMaster City 2.4L1-4 Fwd Auto 9 OD L/U 2410 0 0 0 0 0.7 0 0 0 0.7 0.7 195264 329

58781 Total 16,935




Revised MPG due to A/C Efficiency and Off-Cycle

A/C Efficiency Credits 31,107
Off-Cycle Credits 16,935
FCIVac 0.000304961 gal/mi
FCIVoc 0.000166024 gal/mi

MPG before improvement 32.4

MPG after improvement 329

MPG improvement difference 0.5



	Cover Sheet
	2018 Pre-MY CAFE
	CAFE Footprint Report
	AC-Efficiency
	Off-Cycle
	MPG Improvement



